507031071 12/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7077907

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| NORWEGIAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY | 08/09/2021 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CIMON MEDICAL AS |
|-------------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | ORG.NR. 923156445 |
| Internal Address: | HAVNEGATA 7 |
| City: | TRONDHEIM |
| State/Country: | NORWAY |
| Postal Code: | 7010 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 16323174 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038538300

Email: mail@dwpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DIEDERIKS & WHITELAW, PLC.

Address Line 1: 4196 MERCHANT PLAZA

Address Line 2: #815

Address Line 4: WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22192

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DEH436US | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NICHOLAS S. WHITELAW | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Nicholas S. Whitelaw/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/16/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507031071 REEL: 058409 FRAME: 0117

Dehns ref. 150052

<u>Assignment Agreement</u>

This Agreement is made on the date of the last signature below

BETWEEN

Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU), of Høgskoleringen 1, 7491 Trondheim, Norway (hereinafter the "Assignor");

AND

Cimon Medical AS – Org.Nr. 923156445, of Havnegata 7, 7010 Trondheim, Norway (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) the Assignor is the applicant for the patent applications listed in Annex A (hereinafter the "Patent Applications"):
- (B) on 20 November 2020, the Assignor executed an assignment to the Assignee of all its rights in the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions disclosed therein (hereinafter the "Invention(s)");
- (C) the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that all rights in the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications are to be owned by the Assignee; and
- (D) the Assignor has agreed to enter into this Agreement in order to ensure that all rights in the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications are owned by the Assignee,

NOW THEREFORE

the Assignor

HEREBY CONFIRMS OWNERSHIP by the Assignee of all such rights as the Assignor has had in or arising from the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications, and, to such extent as may be necessary to effect such ownership by the Assignee, for good and valuable consideration received by the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all such rights as the Assignor may still have in or arising from the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications as of the date of this Agreement, TO HOLD unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

For the avoidance of doubt, the rights in or arising from the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications referred to in the preceding paragraph include:

- (i) all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) in any country of the world;
- (ii) all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications including the right to be granted patents in pursuance of the Patent Applications, and in and to all national and regional phases of any international ones of the Patent Applications in any country or region

of the world, including the right to file patent applications as such national and regional phases and to be granted patents in respect thereof, and to apply for national-phase patents in respect of any such regional-phase patents, and the right to apply for and be granted divisional, continuation, re-issue and other related patents;

(iii) the right to claim priority under any national, regional or international treaty from the Patent Applications and from any other application for intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention(s).

This Agreement shall be construed and adjudicated under the laws of the Kingdom of Norway and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Kingdom of Norway.

EXECUTED by

THE ASSIGNOR

| TE DEAL TEMPORARY MAN CONTRACTOR | |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Norwegian University of Science | Date:/ and Technology (NTNU) |
| Name of authorised signatory: | Spein Etem |
| Capacity / Job Title: | CEO |
| THE ASSIGNEE | |
| Cimon Medical AS | Date: 3/5-21 |
| Name of authorised signatory: | TORMOD THOMSAY |
| Capacity / Job Title: | |

56

No notarisation or legalisation is necessary

Annex A

| Patent Title | Country | Offical No. | Filing Date |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| Ultrasound blood- | United Kingdom | 1613530.3 | 05-August-2016 |
| flow monitoring | Patent Cooperation Treaty | PCT/GB2017/052309 | 04-August-2017 |
| | Canada | 3032236 | 04-August-2017 |
| | China | 201780049048.3 | 04-August-2017 |
| | Japan | 2019-506365 | 04-August-2017 |
| | USA | 16/323174 | 04-August-2017 |
| | European Patent Office | 3493745 | 04-August-2017 |
| Ultrasound blood- flow monitoring | United Kingdom | 1817102.5 | 19-October-2018 |
| Ultrasound blood- | United Kingdom | 1802007.3 | 7-February-2018 |
| flow monitoring | Patent Cooperation Treaty | PCT/GB2019/050344 | 7-February-2019 |
| | Australia | 2019218655 | 7-February-2019 |
| | Canada | 3090163 | 7-February-2019 |
| | China | PCT/GB2019/050344 | 7-February-2019 |
| | India | 202047038276 | 7-February-2019 |
| | Japan | 2020-542817 | 7-February-2019 |
| | USA | 16/967929 | 7-February-2019 |
| | European Patent Office | 3749207 | 7-February-2019 |
| Ultrasound blood- | United Kingdom | 1802010.7 | 7-February-2018 |
| flow monitoring | Patent Cooperation Treaty | PCT/GB2019/050342 | 7-February-2019 |
| | Australia | 2019218653 | 7-February-2019 |
| | USA | 16/967813 | 7-February-2019 |
| | Canada | 3090160 | 7-February-2019 |
| | European Patent Office | 3749208 | 7-February-2019 |
| Ultrasound blood- flow monitoring | United Kingdom | 1802009.9 | 7-February-2018 |
| | Patent Cooperation Treaty | PCT/GB2019/050341 | 7-February-2019 |
| Ultrasound blood- | United Kingdom | 1802005.7 | 7-February-2018 |
| flow monitoring | Patent Cooperation Treaty | PCT/GB2019/050343 | 7-February-2019 |

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 058409 FRAME: 0120

RECORDED: 12/16/2021